LIBERTY UTILITIES (CALPECO ELECTRIC) LLC
SOUTH LAKE TAHOE, CALIFORNIA 10th Revised CPUC Sheet No. 80
Canceling 9th Revised CPUC Sheet No. 80

SCHEDULE NO. TOU D-1
TIME-OF-USE DOMESTIC SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

This time-of-use rate schedule is optional for Customers for whom Schedule D-1 is
applicable. Service under this schedule is subject to meter availability. Enroliment
under Schedules TOU D-1 and TOU A-1 is limited to a cumulative of 1,500 meters.

TERRITORY
Entire California Service Area.
RATES

Customer Charge
Per meter, per month $7.43

Energy Charges

Per kWh, per month Total
Energey
Distrbtn’ PPPC® PUCRF® Gen* ECS® Rate
Summer
On-peak $0.03175 $0.00260 $0.00024 $0.13538 $0.00029 $0.17122 (h
Winter
On-peak $0.13402 $0.00260 $0.00024 $0.08592 $0.00029 $0.22403 (h
Summer/Winter
Off-peak $0.05788 $0.00260 $0.00024 $0.03479 $0.00029 $0.09676 (h
Baseline Credit” - ($0.01044)

1.  Distrbtn — Distribution Charges.

2. PPPC - Public Purpose Programs Charge to fund energy efficiency activities, and low income assistance
programs.

3. PUCRF - Public Utilities Commission Reimbursement Surcharge that is described in Schedule No. RF.

4. Gen - Generation Charges which are applicable only to bundled service customers. Includes an Energy Cost
Adjustment Clause billing factor that is described in Part 6 of the Preliminary Statement.

5. ECS - Energy Commission Surcharge that is established by the California Energy Commission.

6. Total Energy Rate — Sum of distribution charges, public purpose programs charges, PUC reimbursement
surcharges, generation charges, and Energy Commission Surcharges.

7.  This credit is multiplied by baseline amounts as described in Special Condition 2.

Late Charge
1% on any amount 45 days in arrears from previous billings

Minimum Charge
The per meter, per month Customer Charge
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SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. Service hereunder shall only be as described in Rule 2, Description of Service.

2. Baseline Quantities. Each residential customer in a single-family dwelling consisting of a
permanent residential unit is eligible for a baseline quantity of electricity which is necessary to
supply a significant portion of the reasonable energy needs of the average residential
customer. Residential Customer means a customer who is eligible for service on a domestic
service rate schedule, and excludes general, commercial, industrial, and every other category
of customer.

A. Eligibility. Baseline quantities are available only to separately metered, permanent
Residential Customers. Non-permanent Customers such as recreational or vacation
home customers are not eligible. The Utility may require Customers to complete and
file with it an appropriate Declaration of Eligibility for baseline quantities. The Utility
may also require proof of permanent residency, such as voter registration or property
tax exemption. The penalty for presenting false information in this declaration shall
be any legal action which the Utility might elect to pursue.

B. Different Baseline Quantities. Different baseline quantities are established for a)

basic use, and b) all-electric only or electric space heat or both, as follows:

kWh Per Day Quantity’
Season Basic Use (E02, EQ6) All-Electric Use (E04, E08)
Summer? 13.8 17.9 (1)
Winter® 18.4 33.1 (1)

1. Per day baseline quantities for each monthly billing cycle shall be equal to the daily
baseline quantities (including Medical Baseline Quantities as appropriate) multiplied by the
number of days in the billing cycle.

2. Summer baseline quantities will be used for six consecutive billing periods beginning on or
after May 1.

3. Winter baseline quantities will be used for six consecutive billing periods beginning on or
after November 1.
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SCHEDULE NO. TOU D-1
TIME-OF-USE DOMESTIC SERVICE
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SPECIAL CONDITIONS (Continued)

C. Standard Limited Quantity. A standard limited Medical Baseline Quantity in addition to
those quantities listed in B. above of 16.5 kWh per day is available for Residential
Customers who demonstrate that one of the following conditions exist: a) regular use
in the Customer’s residence of one or more medical life-support devices that is
essential to maintain the life of a full-time resident of the household, or b) there is a
full-time resident of the household who is a paraplegic, hemiplegic, quadriplegic,
multiple sclerosis, or scleroderma patient.

(1) A supplemental quantity of 16.5 kWh per day will be provided to multiple
sclerosis patients for air conditioning during the six summer months of May 1
through October 31. Customer applications for this quantity must be
accompanied by a licensed doctor’s certification.

(2) Additional baseline quantities are available to Residential Customers who
qualify for baseline usage, who require the use of a life support device (e.g.,
kidney dialysis machine or iron lung). Upon certification of need by the
Customer, the Utility will estimate daily kWh for the life support device for
inclusion in the total allowable baseline quantity.

(3) Life support devices means those devices which utilize mechanical or artificial
means to sustain, restore, or supplant a vital function, or mechanical equipment
which is relied upon for mobility both within and outside building. Life support
devices or equipment include those listed in PUC Section 739.2

D. Limitation. Space heating quantities shall be available only where a minimum of 80%
of available living area is heated by permanently installed electric space heating
equipment. Partial quantities will not be offered.

3. Daily time periods will be based on Pacific Standard Time are defined as follows:

Winter Period On-Peak 5:01 p.m. to 10:00 p.m. daily
Off-Peak All Other Hours

Summer Period On-Peak 1:01 p.m. to 10:00 p.m. daily
Off-Peak All Other Hours

The winter period will consist of eight regularly scheduled billing periods for service
provided primarily in the months of October through May. The summer period will
consist of four regularly scheduled billing periods for service provided primarily in the
months of June through September.
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SCHEDULE NO. TOU D-1
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SPECIAL CONDITIONS (Continued)

4. Guarantee. For each residential TOU Customer, the Utility will, at the conclusion of the first
year of service to that Customer under TOU rates, compare (a) the total actually paid by
the residential TOU Customer for consumption (i.e., for the metered quantity of kilowatt-
hours [*kWh”] used by the Customer) with (b) the amount that would have been paid for the
same level of consumption under the otherwise applicable standard residential rate
schedule. If the amount paid by the residential Customer for consumption under TOU rates
is higher than the amount that would have been paid under the otherwise applicable
residential rate per KWh, the Utility will credit the difference to the Customer’s account and
request that the customer inform the Utility if they want to terminate Optional TOU service.
If the Customer responds and requests termination, the Utility will return the Customer to
the otherwise applicable standard residential rate schedule. If the Customer remains on the
Optional TOU Schedule there is no further guarantee.

5. Utility may require a contract for service hereunder for a minimum term of not less than one

year.
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